
 

 
 

 

 

Informal Consultative Meeting of 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Thursday 30th September 2021 
10.00 am 
 

A virtual meeting via Zoom Meeting 
Software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 

Chairman: Martin Carnell 
Vice-chairman: Mike Hewitson 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
 

Malcolm Cavill 
Brian Hamilton 
Tim Kerley 
 

Paul Maxwell 
Vacancy 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am Wednesday 29th 
September 21. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 22 September 2021. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive Officer 

 

 
This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Audit Committee will meet virtually via video-
conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in place for 
committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 had continued in force to the Chief Executive (or the relevant Director in the Chief 
Executive’s absence) in consultation with those meetings and those members to whom 
the decision would otherwise have been delegated under Part 3 of the Constitution; 
 

c) The delegated authority given under (b) will expire on 31 July 2021 unless continued by a 
future decision of this Council; 
 

For full details and to view the report please see - 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4 
 
Further to the above, at the meeting of Full Council on 8 July 2021, it was agreed to extend the 
arrangements for a further 6 months to 8 January 2022. 
 
For full details and to view the report please see -  
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3033&Ver=4 
 
 
Information about Audit Committee 
 
The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process. 
 
The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function. 
 
The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are: 
 
Internal Audit Activity 
 
1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan; 

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken; 

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements;  

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieList
[...]
7/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2021. 
 

 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Informal Consultative Meeting of Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 30 September 2021 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings held on 25 March, 27 May 
and 29 July 2021. The draft minutes can be viewed here: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4.   Public question time  
 

5.   Date of next meeting  
 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 28 October 2021 and will be held via Zoom. 

Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Draft (Unaudited) Statement of Accounts (Pages 7 - 139) 
 

7.   2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (Pages 140 - 152) 
 

8.   Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working Group (Pages 153 
- 157) 
 

9.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 158 - 159) 
 
 

https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=135&Year=0


 

 
 
 
 

Draft (Unaudited) Statement of Accounts 2020/21 
 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Director: 
S151 Officer: 

Nicola Hix, Support Services & Strategy 
Karen Watling, Interim S151 Officer 

Lead Officer: Paul Matravers, Lead Specialist – Finance / Deputy S151 Officer 
Contact Details: paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462275 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the 2020/21 Draft (Unaudited) Statement of 

Accounts to Audit Committee for review and discussion. 
 

Forward Plan 
 
2. This report appeared on the Audit Committee Forward Plan with an anticipated Committee 

date of 30th September 2021. The Audit Committee’s approval of the audited 2020/21 
Annual Statement of Accounts is anticipated to be sought at its meeting on 25th November 
2021. 

 

Public Interest 
 

3. As a local authority SSDC is required to demonstrate compliance with the underlying 
principles of good governance and that a framework exists to demonstrate this.  By 
preparing and publishing the annual Statement of Accounts the Council achieves the 
objective of accountability. 

 

Recommendations 
 

4. That Audit Committee: 
a) Reviews the draft statement of accounts. 
b) Notes that it is anticipated that the audited statement of accounts, along with the 

external auditor’s opinion on them, will be presented to its meeting on 25th November 
2021. 

 

Background 
 
5. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 came into force on 1 April 2015, 

bringing a requirement for the Responsible Finance Officer (the S151 Officer) to certify 
the annual accounts no later than 31 May and to publish these, along with the audit 
opinion and after having been approved by Members, no later than 31 July. 
 

6. The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 (SI 2020/404) 
superseded these requirements and extended the statutory audit deadline for 2020/21 
for all local authorities, to 30 September 2021. Due to the completion of the statement of 
accounts taking longer than anticipated and therefore not being provided to the external 
auditors in line with the agreed timetable SSDC’s accounts will not be signed off by the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

required date.   It is anticipated that the audited statement of accounts will be presented 
at the 25 November Audit Committee.  

 
7. Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 regulations, the Responsible 

Finance Officer was required to ensure that the period for the exercise of public rights 
includes the first 10 working days of June. The period for the exercise of public rights 
(which includes the rights of objection, inspection and questioning of the external auditor) 
may only be exercised within a 30 day period. 

 
8. However, the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) Amendments Regulations 2020 

superseded this requirement. The regulations now state that Local authorities had to 
commence the public inspection period on or before the first working day of August 2021. 
The accounts, confirmed by the Responsible Finance Officer, were published on the 30 
July 2021 and the 30 day inspection period ended on 10 September 2021. 

 
9. In previous years Audit Committee considered the Statement of Accounts once it had 

been audited alongside the external audit opinion and the audit findings report. 
 

10. The interim S151 Officer has decided to take a change in approach with the statements 
being presented at this Audit Committee for review in their draft pre-audited stage. This 
will allow Audit Committee to take more time in reviewing the statements in detail and 
asking officers questions on the figures and information included in the accounts.  The 
subsequent meeting in November will enable committee members to focus on the audit 
finding report, the audit opinion and the changes to the statements as a result of the 
audit. Members will also then be asked to agree the audited Statement of Accounts for 
the financial year 2020/21. 

 

 

Key Features of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 
 

11. The Statement of Accounts must include a narrative statement, including commentary 
by the authority on its financial performance and economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources over the relevant financial year. 

 
12. The external auditor – Grant Thornton – has yet to review the annual Statement of 

Accounts and supporting working papers, the audit is anticipated to start in October and 
that their opinion as to whether the Statements present a true and fair view of the financial 
position of South Somerset District Council at 31 March 2021, and its income and 
expenditure for the year end, will be presented at Audit Committee in November 2021.  
 

13. A copy of the Draft Statement of Accounts has been circulated separately with this 
agenda. The Statement of Accounts contains four core statements and the Group 
Accounts, reflecting the financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2021. These are: 

 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 

 Movement in Reserves Statement 

 Balance Sheet 

 Cash Flow Statement 

 Group Accounts 
 
14. There is also an additional statement and notes relating to the Collection Fund (which 

deals with the collection and distribution of Council Tax and Business Rates). 
 

Page 8



 

15. It is a statutory requirement for all local authority financial statements to be International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) compliant.  

 
16. The accounts include a section for Group Accounts. The Council is required to 

consolidate into its own accounts (as a single entity) the financial activities of outside 
organisations such as subsidia
[...]
 
Revaluation Reserve 
is a reserve which records the unrealised revaluation gains arising since 1 April 2007 from holding non- current assets. 
 
Revenue Expenditure 
is the day to day spending on salaries, maintenance of assets, purchase of stationery etc. after deducting income such as fees and charges. 
 
Revenue Expenditure Funded Capital under Statute 
are capital grants made by the council to another organization or person. This counts as capital expenditure but it does not create an asset that belongs to the council. 
The expenditure is charged to the balance sheet, but it is then reversed out through the Capital Adjustment Account to the revenue account. 
 

Revenue Support Grant 
is a general grant paid by the Government to local authorities as a contribution towards the cost of their services. 
 

P
age 138



126 
 

Slippage 
is the term used mainly to describe capital payments occurring in later financial years than originally planned. 
 
Usable Reserves 
are reserves that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local taxation. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Details for Further Information 
 
For more information, please contact us at: 
 
The Council Offices  
Brympton Way  
Yeovil 
Somerset 
BA20 2HT 
 
Telephone: 01935 462462  
 
Website: www.southsomerset.gov.uk or  
Email: accountancy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

P
age 139

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
mailto:accountancy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 

 
 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Val Keitch – Leader of the Council 
Lead Officers: Karen Watling – S151 Officer 

Jill Byron – Monitoring Officer 
Contact Details: Karen.Watling@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Jill.Byron@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report has been prepared for the Audit Committee to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020-21. 
 

Recommendations 
 
Audit Committee approves the draft 2020-21 Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Background 
 
As a local authority SSDC is required to demonstrate compliance with the underlying 
principles of good governance and that a framework exists to demonstrate this. One 
of the Council’s requirements in demonstrating this is to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) provide guidance 
on the processes for the establishment, operation and review of the system of internal 
control.  Their guidance also provides help on the format and content of the AGS. 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Annual Governance Statement is required by Regulation 6(1)(b) of the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The regulations require authorities to carry out, 
in each financial year, a review of the effectiveness of their system of internal control 
and may include an Annual Governance Statement in the annual accounts or 
alongside them. This is to provide assurance that SSDC has a sound internal control 
framework in place to manage the risks that might prevent achievement of its statutory 
obligations and organisational objectives.  The statement also reflects compliance with 
CIPFA Guidance. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement is required to be signed by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive.  
 

Page 140

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Karen.Watling@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
The Statement also reflects Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). The Standards also require a Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme which has been included within the Review of Internal Audit and will be 
monitored by the Audit Committee. 
 
In producing the Annual Governance Statement, reports from SSDC’s external 
auditors, South West Audit Partnership, a review of the effectiveness of internal audit, 
and the annual review of the Assistant Director of SWAP have been taken into account, 
alongside the Statements of Operational Service Internal Controls have been 
undertaken.  
 
There are no significant issues to be addressed. Significant issues are issues that 
would be highlighted through SLT in carrying out its Corporate Governance function, 
the S151 Officer, by Internal Audit as a risk score of 5, or highlighted through the work 
of External Audit. The action plan included within the Annual Governance Statement 
will further strengthen the control framework.  
 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations 
 

Risk Matrix 
 
Risk considerations are included in the contents of the report. 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
There are no carbon emissions or climate change implications in this report. 
 

Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
There are no equality or diversity implications 
 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
 

There are no privacy impact implications 
 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 

Page 141



 

Page 1 of 11 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2020/21 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 142



 

Page 2 of 11 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 
 

Introduction   
   
This is South Somerset District Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2020/21. 
The Annual Governance Statement is required by Regulation 6(1)(b) of the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015.   
 
The Council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of its governance 
framework including the effectiveness of the system of internal control.  A review of the 
effectiveness is informed by senior managers within the Council who have responsibility for 
the development and maintenance of the governance environment, and also by the work of 
the internal auditors and external auditors. The Senior Leadership Team, comprising the 
Chief Executive, Directors, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, reviewed the draft 
2020/21 Statement in October 2019 and April 2020. The review was also supported by the 
Council’s Chief Internal Auditor. 
 
The Council publishes th
[...]
pproach to include opportunity analysis, refinement of the risk framework with guidance 
from SWAP and Zurich Risk Management, as well as improving engagement with the Audit 
Committee to provide updates during the latter part of the year on the risk profile.  
 

 Digital Strategy: work to embed the Digital Strategy will continue.  The Digital Strategy is 
explicit about the need for a different governance model “rather than the more traditional 
top down approach”, to reflect the agile nature of the approach.  

 

 Constitution: An appropriate review and update of the Constitution is underway, to ensure it 
reflects governance requirements. 
 

 Local Code of Corporate Governance: The Local Code will be updated to reflect current 
guidance, reflecting the principles, values and behaviours the Council will adopt in working 
for, with and on behalf of the Council, our customers and communities. 
 

Note:  plans for 2021-22 will be impacted by the anticipated decision of the Secretary of State 
in respect of the future of local government in Somerset  

Page 152



 

 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 

 
Report: Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working 
Group 

 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director Support Services & Strategy 
Section151 Officer: Karen Watling, S151 Officer 
Lead Officer: Alastair woodland, Assistant Director, SWAP 
Contact Details: Alastair.woodland@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members of the Audit Committee following the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference Working Group meeting held on the 1 September 2021.  
 

Public Interest 
 

Audit committees are a key component of corporate governance and an important 
source of assurance about an organisation’s arrangements for managing risk, 
maintaining an effective control environment, and reporting on financial and other 
performance.  
 
It is good practice to periodically review the remit and working practices of the Audit 
Committee to ensure they are in line with any updated national guidance and/or 
legislative changes and therefore remaining fit for purpose.  
 
This report updates Members on the Member/Officer Work Group that was created 
following the May 2021 Audit Committee to review the Audit Committee’s existing 
Terms of Reference (ToRs) in line with the guidance contained in the CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) publication entitled “Audit 
Committees; Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police” (2018 edition).  
 
The working group will also review any changes that may be needed arising from 
MHCLG’s (Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government) response to Sir 
Tony Redmond’s “Independent review into the oversight of local audit and the 
transparency of local authority financial reporting” (September 2020).  
 
Any recommendations for changes to the ToRs would come to a future Audit 
Committee for review and then on to full Council for approval. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1.   To note the update report following the Terms of Reference Working Group 

Page 153

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Unrestricted 

 

 
 
Background 
 

There have been a number of significant developments in local authority governance 
and audit practices over the last 8 years. This includes “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: Framework” (CIPFA/Solace 2016), development and updates to 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), and the introduction of the Code 
of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (CIPFA, 2014) and the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 
 
CIPFA defines the purpose of an audit committee as being to provide those charged 
with governance an independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of financial reporting and 
annual governance processes. By doing this, the committee brings an important 
source of assurance to the Council’s arrangements for managing
[...]
n changes to Financial 
Regulations, as well as taking into consideration the key requirements from the 
Redmond Review.  
 
The next steps will be to clearly identify the nature of agenda items that will need to be 
present to the Audit Committee against each item in the table above.  This is to assist 
with understanding how each requirement can be discharged by the Audit Committee. 
This will feed into an outline forward plan for the year to ensure all aspects of a 
proposed Terms of Reference are fulfilled.  
 

Financial Implications 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 state that the Council must ensure that it 
has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective exercise of its 
functions and the achievement of its aims and objectives; ensures that the financial 
and operational management of the authority is effective and includes effective 
arrangements for the management of risk. 
 
Furthermore, Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council “to 
make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs”. 
 
The Section 151 Officer role is key to discharging the requirement for sound financial 
management at the Council. To be truly effective, the role requires an effective Audit 
and Governance Committee to receive assurances on the effectiveness of the 
Council’s arrangements and provide support and challenge. There are no direct 
financial costs associated with this paper.  
 

Council Plan Implications  
The proposals in this report contribute to SSDC’s vison of being open and transparent 
and actively communicating, engaging and listening to feedback. 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
There are no implications arising from agreeing this report. 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
There are no implications arising from agreeing this report. 
 

Background Papers 
 CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) “Audit 

Committees; Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police” (2018 edition).  

 MHCLG’s “Local authority financial reporting and external audit: government 
response to the Redmond review” (December 2020) 

 Review of Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference Agenda Item 11 May 2021 
Audit Committee 

Page 157



 

 

 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  
 

Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Karen Watling, S151 Officer 
Case Officer: Michelle Mainwaring, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Contact Details: michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note and comment upon the proposed Audit Committee 
Forward Plan as attached.  

Audit Committee Forward Plan   

 
The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few 
months and is reviewed annually. 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 158

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  
 

Meeting Date Item Responsible Officer 

28th  October 
2021 

1. Briefing on the Redmond Review 
(reviewing the effectiveness of external 
audit and transparency of financial 
reporting in local authorities) 

S151 Officer 

2. Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 
2021/22 – Q2  

Alastair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

3. Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Performance and Strategy Update (to go 
on to Council) 

Lead Specialist – Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

4. Annual review of Treasury Management 
Practices 

Lead Specialist – Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

25th 
November 
2021 

1. Annual External Auditors’ Report 
Beth Garner - Manager (Grant 
Thornton) 

2. Approval of audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21  

S151 Officer and Lead Specialist – 
Finance (Deputy S151 Officer) 

TBC 

Update on Somerset Reorganisation and any 
impact on the progression and financing of 
current council projects 

S151 Officer 

Update on S106 process following recent 
internal audit report 

TBC 

Annual Fraud Programme Update TBC  

Monitoring the recommendations of SWAP 
following audits. 

Alastair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

 

Page 159


	Agenda
	6 Draft (Unaudited) Statement of Accounts
	7.Statement of Accounts Unaudited - Final.docx

	7 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 2020-21

	8 Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working Group
	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 30.09.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee Consultative meeting held via a Virtual 
Meeting using Zoom meeting software on Thursday 30 September 2021. 

(10.00  - 11.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Martin Carnell (Chairman) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
Brian Hamilton 

Mike Hewitson 
Tim Kerley 
Colin Winder 

 
 
Officers  
 
Karen Watling Interim Section 151 Officer 
Paul Matravers Lead Specialist (Finance) 
Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP 
Jill Byron Monitoring Officer 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Jo Morris Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Beth Garner Grant Thornton 
Derek Yeoman Independent Member 
Linda Vijeh Guest 
 

 

19. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meetings from 25 March, 27 May and 29 July 2021 were approved as 
a correct record, and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

20. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Maxwell and Malcolm Cavill 
and Councillor Colin Winder was present as substitute. 
 
 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

22. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 



 

 
 

Audit 2 30.09.21 

 

 

 

23. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 10am 
on Thursday 28 October 2021 via Zoom Virtual Meeting Software. 
 

 

24. Draft (Unaudited) Statement of Accounts (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman explained to members that the un-audited statement of accounts were 
being presented to members for discussion in place of an informal workshop that would 
usually be held before the audited accounts would be signed off. He invited feedback 
after the meeting to see how members felt about the approach. 
 
The Lead Specialist, Finance (Deputy 151 Officer) introduced the report that presented 
the 2020/21 un-audited Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee for comment. He 
explained that audited Statement of Accounts would be brought to the committee on the 
25th November for approval. The unaudited statement of accounts were published on the 
SSDC website by the 31st July 2021, which was the statuary deadline, but has missed 
the statutory deadline for publishing audited accounts of 30th September. 
 
This year the narrative statement had been revised to provide more information about 
the strategic direction of the council and gave a more comprehensive picture of the 
2020/21 financial performance. The narrative statement would be updated for the 
audited statements to include updated information on the MTFP that would be presented 
to District Executive in October. He then proceeded to talk members through each of the 
core statements. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Lead Specialist, Finance gave the following 
responses: 

 The final set of statements would explain what minus, plus and brackets indicated for 
each table. 

 Further details about the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) was explained on page 
83 of the agenda. 

 A further breakdown of Local Government Change reserves would be provided to 
members. 

 S106 money was invested as per Treasury Management Strategy guidelines until 
needed. 

 
The S151 Officer acknowledged the difficulty members and stakeholders had in reading 
and understanding the Statement of Accounts. Part of the Redmond Review’s 
recommendations were for councils to produce a standard simplified statement that 
would aim to enhance understanding of the accounts, and a briefing on this was being 
brought to the next Audit Committee meeting. She thanked the Lead Specialist and the 
Finance Team for the work undertaken in producing the accounts. 
 
The Manager, Grant Thornton and The Monitoring Officer both responded to a query 
about how SSDC accounts would be approved after Local Government Reform and they 
both gave some insight into what may happen, post-vesting day. It was understood that 
there would be some formal processes in place to ensure legacy issues relating to 
accounts and audits were completed. 
 



 

 
 

Audit 3 30.09.21 

 

In response to a query from the Audit Committees independent member, The S151 
Officer suggested a written response could be provided to answer the various questions 
on Opium Power loans, and would take advice from the Monitoring Officer on the best 
way to relay the information to members. 
 
There were no further questions and at the end of discussions, members were content to 
note the report. 
 
RESOLVED: Audit members reviewed the draft statement of accounts and noted that it 

is anticipated that the audited statement of accounts, along with the 
external auditor’s opinion on them, will be presented to its meeting on 25th 
November 2021. 

  
It was also resolved to hold a training session on the statement of 
accounts prior to the next Audit Committee and that the feedback from the 
Audit Committee was that they preferred this approach in the future. 

 

 

25. 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report for the Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21. She highlighted key points in the report including the response to Covid19 and 
details of the governance arrangements in place for remote meetings. There had been 
an internal audit review that gave substantial assurance to how the Covid19 grants were 
dealt with. In summary, overall it was a positive governance report. 
 
There were no questions from members and on being put to the vote, was approved 
unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Audit Committee recommend to the Chief Executive that the draft 

2020-21 Annual Governance Statement be approved. 

 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
 

 

26. Update from Audit Committee Terms of Reference Working Group (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 
The Assistant Director, SWAP presented the report that gave members an update on the 
progress made by the Audit Terms of Reference (ToR’s) working group. 
The group met on the 1st September and reviewed the current ToR’s against the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) guidance and explained 
why there may be variances between the two. 
He drew member’s attention to the comparison table in the report and highlighted some 
of the gaps in the current ToR’s. The next steps would be to clearly identify the nature of 
agenda items that would need to be presented to the Audit Committee to meet the 
requirements of that ToR. This would then be brought back to the Audit committee for 
review and consideration. 
 
There were no questions and members were content to note the report. 
 
 



 

 
 

Audit 4 30.09.21 

 

RESOLVED: Members noted the update report following the Terms of Reference 
Working Group. 

 

 

27. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Members agreed that there was a need for a training session in order to approve the 
statement of accounts before the November meeting. The Lead specialist Finance would 
be happy for members to submit any questions they had before the training session so 
that they could have adequate time to ensure comprehensive responses.  
 
 
RESOLVED: Audit members noted the Forward Plan and agreed to add the following 

items; 
 

 Appointment of PSAA as continuing to appoint external auditors to the 
authority – November 21 

 Training session for Audit members in order to approve the Statement 
of Accounts. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


